Linde Material Handling
Reliability
The new Linde range of heavy forklift trucks are equipped with
quality, well-known, robust and reliable Original Equipment
Manufacturer (OEM) components which have been thoroughly
tested in material handling and heavy duty applications to
ensure a long operational life.
Productivity

s
1.1 Manufacturer  LINDE LINDE
1.2 Manufacturer‘s type designation  HT100D/600 HT120D/600
1.2a Series  1411-00 1411-00
1.3 Power unit  Diesel Diesel
1.4 Operation  Seat Seat
1.5 Load capacity/Load Q (t) 10.0 12.0
1.6 Load centre distance c (mm) 600 600
1.8 Axle centre to fork face x (mm) 847 847
1.9 Wheelbase y (mm) 3000 3000
W
ei
gh
ts 2.1 Service weight (kg) 16298 16453
2.2 Axle load with load, front/rear (kg) 23150 / 3148 26163 / 2290
2.3 Axle load without load, front/rear (kg) 8327 / 7971 8375 / 8078
W
he
el
s/
Ty
re
s
3.1 Tyres rubber, SE, pneumatic, polyurethane  Pneumatic Pneumatic
3.2 Tyre size, front  10.00-20 / 16PR 10.00-20 / 16PR
3.3 Tyre size, rear  10.00-20 / 16PR 10.00-20 / 16PR
3.5 Wheels, number front/rear (x = driven)  4x / 2 4x / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 (mm) 1874 1874
3.7 Track width, rear b11 (mm) 1970 1970
Di
m
en
si
on
s
4.1 Mast/fork carriage tilt, forward/backward a/b (°) 15.0 / 10.0 1) 15.0 / 10.0 1)
4.2 Height of mast, lowered h1 (mm) 3404 2) 3404 2)
4.3 Free lift h2 (mm) 150 150
4.4 Lift h3 (mm) 4000 4000
4.5 Height of mast, extended h4 (mm) 5329 5329
4.7 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6 (mm) 3010 3010
4.8 Height of seat/stand on platform h7 (mm) 1974 1974
4.12 Towing coupling height h10 (mm) 550 550
4.19 Overall length l1 (mm) 5984 5984
4.20 Length to fork face l2 (mm) 4584 4584
4.21 Overall width b1/b2 (mm) 2530 / 2300 2530 / 2300
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s/e/l (mm) 90 x 200 x 1400 90 x 200 x 1400
4.23 Fork carriage to ISO 2328, class/type A, B  Hyd Fork Posn. Hyd Fork Posn.
4.24 Width of fork carriage b3 (mm) 2545 2545
4.25 Fork spread b5 (mm) 610 / 2274 610 / 2274
4.31 Ground clearance, below mast m1 (mm) 172 172
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 (mm) 346 346
4.33 Load dimension b12 x l6
b12 x l6
(mm)
- -
4.34 Aisle width predetermined load dimensions Ast (mm) - -
4.34.1 Aisle width for pallets 1000 × 1200 crossways Ast (mm) 6549 (6149) 3) 4) 6549 (6149) 3) 4)
4.34.2 Aisle width with pallet 800 x 1200 along forks Ast (mm) 6549 (6349) 3) 5) 6549 (6349) 3) 5)
4.35 Turning radius Wa (mm) 4102 4102
4.36 Minimum pivoting point distance b13 (mm) 1362 1362
Pe
rf
or
m
an
ce
5.1 Travel speed, with/without load (km/h) 27.9 / 29.1 27.6 / 29.1
5.2 Lifting speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.4 / 0.42 0.4 / 0.42
5.3 Lowering speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.45 / 0.4 0.45 / 0.4
5.5 Tractive force, with/without load (N) 98500 / 100500 98300 / 100600
5.7 Climbing ability, with/without load (%) 41.3 / 80.8 37.6 / 79.7
5.9 Acceleration time, with/without load (s) - -

s
1.1 Manufacturer  LINDE LINDE
1.2 Manufacturer‘s type designation  HT140D/600 HT150D/600
1.2a Series  1411-00 1411-00
1.3 Power unit  Diesel Diesel
1.4 Operation  Seat Seat
1.5 Load capacity/Load Q (t) 14.0 15.0
1.6 Load centre distance c (mm) 600 600
1.8 Axle centre to fork face x (mm) 884 884
1.9 Wheelbase y (mm) 3000 3250
W
ei
gh
ts 2.1 Service weight (kg) 19081 19253
2.2 Axle load with load, front/rear (kg) 30495 / 2586 31500 / 2753
2.3 Axle load without load, front/rear (kg) 9570 / 9511 9651 / 9602
W
he
el
s/
Ty
re
s
3.1 Tyres rubber, SE, pneumatic, polyurethane  Pneumatic Pneumatic
3.2 Tyre size, front  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.3 Tyre size, rear  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.5 Wheels, number front/rear (x = driven)  4x / 2 4x / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 (mm) 1874 1874
3.7 Track width, rear b11 (mm) 1970 1970
Di
m
en
si
on
s
4.1 Mast/fork carriage tilt, forward/backward a/b (°) 15.0 / 10.0 1) 15.0 / 10.0 1)
4.2 Height of mast, lowered h1 (mm) 3736 2) 3736 2)
4.3 Free lift h2 (mm) 150 150
4.4 Lift h3 (mm) 4000 4000
4.5 Height of mast, extended h4 (mm) 5661 5661
4.7 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6 (mm) 3035 3035
4.8 Height of seat/stand on platform h7 (mm) 2004 2004
4.12 Towing coupling height h10 (mm) 580 580
4.19 Overall length l1 (mm) 6066 6316
4.20 Length to fork face l2 (mm) 4666 4916
4.21 Overall width b1/b2 (mm) 2565 / 2300 2565 / 2300
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s/e/l (mm) 100 x 200 x 1400 100 x 200 x 1400
4.23 Fork carriage to ISO 2328, class/type A, B  Hyd Fork Posn. Hyd Fork Posn.
4.24 Width of fork carriage b3 (mm) 2545 2545
4.25 Fork spread b5 (mm) 620 / 2220 620 / 2220
4.31 Ground clearance, below mast m1 (mm) 200 200
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 (mm) 376 376
4.33 Load dimension b12 x l6
b12 x l6
(mm)
- -
4.34 Aisle width predetermined load dimensions Ast (mm) - -
4.34.1 Aisle width for pallets 1000 × 1200 crossways Ast (mm) 6586 (6186) 3) 4) 6822 (6422) 3) 4)
4.34.2 Aisle width with pallet 800 x 1200 along forks Ast (mm) 6586 (6386) 3) 5) 6822 (6622) 3) 5)
4.35 Turning radius Wa (mm) 4102 4338
4.36 Minimum pivoting point distance b13 (mm) 1362 1405
Pe
rf
or
m
an
ce
5.1 Travel speed, with/without load (km/h) 28.3 / 30.2 28.3 / 30.2
5.2 Lifting speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.37 / 0.4 0.4 / 0.42
5.3 Lowering speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.42 / 0.38 0.45 / 0.4
5.5 Tractive force, with/without load (N) 92800 / 95500 103000 / 105900
5.7 Climbing ability, with/without load (%) 29.8 / 59.3 32.2 / 67.7
5.9 Acceleration time, with/without load (s) - -

s
1.1 Manufacturer  LINDE LINDE
1.2 Manufacturer‘s type designation  HT160D/600 HT180D/600
1.2a Series  1411-00 1411-00
1.3 Power unit  Diesel Diesel
1.4 Operation  Seat Seat
1.5 Load capacity/Load Q (t) 16.0 18.0
1.6 Load centre distance c (mm) 600 600
1.8 Axle centre to fork face x (mm) 884 884
1.9 Wheelbase y (mm) 3250 3250
W
ei
gh
ts 2.1 Service weight (kg) 19720 22113
2.2 Axle load with load, front/rear (kg) 32935 / 2785 36613 / 3500
2.3 Axle load without load, front/rear (kg) 9629 / 10091 10394 / 11719
W
he
el
s/
Ty
re
s
3.1 Tyres rubber, SE, pneumatic, polyurethane  Pneumatic Pneumatic
3.2 Tyre size, front  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.3 Tyre size, rear  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.5 Wheels, number front/rear (x = driven)  4x / 2 4x / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 (mm) 1874 1874
3.7 Track width, rear b11 (mm) 1970 1970
Di
m
en
si
on
s
4.1 Mast/fork carriage tilt, forward/backward a/b (°) 15.0 / 10.0 1) 15.0 / 10.0 1)
4.2 Height of mast, lowered h1 (mm) 3736 2) 3736 2)
4.3 Free lift h2 (mm) 150 150
4.4 Lift h3 (mm) 4000 4000
4.5 Height of mast, extended h4 (mm) 5661 5661
4.7 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6 (mm) 3035 3035
4.8 Height of seat/stand on platform h7 (mm) 2004 2004
4.12 Towing coupling height h10 (mm) 580 580
4.19 Overall length l1 (mm) 6316 6516
4.20 Length to fork face l2 (mm) 4916 5116
4.21 Overall width b1/b2 (mm) 2565 / 2300 2565 / 2300
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s/e/l (mm) 100 x 200 x 1400 100 x 200 x 1400
4.23 Fork carriage to ISO 2328, class/type A, B  Hyd Fork Posn. Hyd Fork Posn.
4.24 Width of fork carriage b3 (mm) 2545 2545
4.25 Fork spread b5 (mm) 620 / 2220 620 / 2220
4.31 Ground clearance, below mast m1 (mm) 200 200
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 (mm) 376 376
4.33 Load dimension b12 x l6
b12 x l6
(mm)
- -
4.34 Aisle width predetermined load dimensions Ast (mm) - -
4.34.1 Aisle width for pallets 1000 × 1200 crossways Ast (mm) 6822 (6422) 3) 4) 6996 (6596) 3) 4)
4.34.2 Aisle width with pallet 800 x 1200 along forks Ast (mm) 6822 (6622) 3) 5) 6996 (6796) 3) 5)
4.35 Turning radius Wa (mm) 4338 4512
4.36 Minimum pivoting point distance b13 (mm) 1405 1405
Pe
rf
or
m
an
ce
5.1 Travel speed, with/without load (km/h) 28.1 / 30.1 28.1 / 29.8
5.2 Lifting speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.37 / 0.42 0.37 / 0.4
5.3 Lowering speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.45 / 0.4 0.42 / 0.38
5.5 Tractive force, with/without load (N) 102700 / 105800 102600 / 105300
5.7 Climbing ability, with/without load (%) 30.6 / 65.3 30.3 / 55.6
5.9 Acceleration time, with/without load (s) 5.0 / 5.5 -

s
1.1 Manufacturer  LINDE LINDE
1.2 Manufacturer‘s type designation  HT180D/900 HT100D/1200
1.2a Series  1411-00 1411-00
1.3 Power unit  Diesel Diesel
1.4 Operation  Seat Seat
1.5 Load capacity/Load Q (t) 16.0 10.0
1.6 Load centre distance c (mm) 900 1200
1.8 Axle centre to fork face x (mm) 929 884
1.9 Wheelbase y (mm) 3500 3000
W
ei
gh
ts 2.1 Service weight (kg) 22786 19274
2.2 Axle load with load, front/rear (kg) 34785 / 4001 27088 / 2186
2.3 Axle load without load, front/rear (kg) 10424 / 12362 10141 / 9133
W
he
el
s/
Ty
re
s
3.1 Tyres rubber, SE, pneumatic, polyurethane  Pneumatic Pneumatic
3.2 Tyre size, front  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.3 Tyre size, rear  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.5 Wheels, number front/rear (x = driven)  4x / 2 4x / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 (mm) 1874 1874
3.7 Track width, rear b11 (mm) 1970 1970
Di
m
en
si
on
s
4.1 Mast/fork carriage tilt, forward/backward a/b (°) 15.0 / 10.0 1) 15.0 / 10.0 1)
4.2 Height of mast, lowered h1 (mm) 3736 2) 3736 2)
4.3 Free lift h2 (mm) 150 150
4.4 Lift h3 (mm) 4000 4000
4.5 Height of mast, extended h4 (mm) 5661 5661
4.7 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6 (mm) 3035 3035
4.8 Height of seat/stand on platform h7 (mm) 2004 2004
4.12 Towing coupling height h10 (mm) 580 580
4.19 Overall length l1 (mm) 7166 6984
4.20 Length to fork face l2 (mm) 5366 4584
4.21 Overall width b1/b2 (mm) 2565 / 2300 2565 / 2300
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s/e/l (mm) 100 x 250 x 1800 100 x 200 x 2400
4.23 Fork carriage to ISO 2328, class/type A, B  Hyd Fork Posn. Hyd Fork Posn.
4.24 Width of fork carriage b3 (mm) 2545 2545
4.25 Fork spread b5 (mm) 720 / 2290 620 / 2220
4.31 Ground clearance, below mast m1 (mm) 200 200
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 (mm) 376 376
4.33 Load dimension b12 x l6
b12 x l6
(mm)
2000 x 1800 2000 x 2400
4.34 Aisle width predetermined load dimensions Ast (mm) 7683 3) 7586 3)
4.34.1 Aisle width for pallets 1000 × 1200 crossways Ast (mm) 8283 (6838) 3) 4) 7586 (6186) 3) 4)
4.34.2 Aisle width with pallet 800 x 1200 along forks Ast (mm) 8283 (7083) 3) 5) 7586 (6386) 3) 5)
4.35 Turning radius Wa (mm) 4754 4102
4.36 Minimum pivoting point distance b13 (mm) 1448 1362
Pe
rf
or
m
an
ce
5.1 Travel speed, with/without load (km/h) 25 / 25 28.8 / 30.1
5.2 Lifting speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.37 / 0.4 0.37 / 0.4
5.3 Lowering speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.42 / 0.38 0.42 / 0.38
5.5 Tractive force, with/without load (N) 102100 / 105200 93500 / 95500
5.7 Climbing ability, with/without load (%) 27.8 / 53.4 34.4 / 58.5
5.9 Acceleration time, with/without load (s) - -

s
1.1 Manufacturer  LINDE LINDE
1.2 Manufacturer‘s type designation  HT120D/1200 HT140D/1200
1.2a Series  1411-00 1411-00
1.3 Power unit  Diesel Diesel
1.4 Operation  Seat Seat
1.5 Load capacity/Load Q (t) 12.0 14.0
1.6 Load centre distance c (mm) 1200 1200
1.8 Axle centre to fork face x (mm) 884 929
1.9 Wheelbase y (mm) 3250 3250
W
ei
gh
ts 2.1 Service weight (kg) 20725 22113
2.2 Axle load with load, front/rear (kg) 30464 / 2261 33565 / 2548
2.3 Axle load without load, front/rear (kg) 10769 / 9956 10394 / 11719
W
he
el
s/
Ty
re
s
3.1 Tyres rubber, SE, pneumatic, polyurethane  Pneumatic Pneumatic
3.2 Tyre size, front  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.3 Tyre size, rear  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.5 Wheels, number front/rear (x = driven)  4x / 2 4x / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 (mm) 1874 1874
3.7 Track width, rear b11 (mm) 1970 1970
Di
m
en
si
on
s
4.1 Mast/fork carriage tilt, forward/backward a/b (°) 15.0 / 10.0 1) 15.0 / 10.0 1)
4.2 Height of mast, lowered h1 (mm) 3736 2) 3736 2)
4.3 Free lift h2 (mm) 150 150
4.4 Lift h3 (mm) 4000 4000
4.5 Height of mast, extended h4 (mm) 5661 5661
4.7 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6 (mm) 3035 3035
4.8 Height of seat/stand on platform h7 (mm) 2004 2004
4.12 Towing coupling height h10 (mm) 580 580
4.19 Overall length l1 (mm) 7316 7516
4.20 Length to fork face l2 (mm) 4916 5116
4.21 Overall width b1/b2 (mm) 2565 / 2300 2565 / 2300
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s/e/l (mm) 100 x 200 x 2400 100 x 250 x 2400
4.23 Fork carriage to ISO 2328, class/type A, B  Hyd Fork Posn. Hyd Fork Posn.
4.24 Width of fork carriage b3 (mm) 2545 2545
4.25 Fork spread b5 (mm) 620 / 2220 720 / 2290
4.31 Ground clearance, below mast m1 (mm) 200 200
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 (mm) 376 376
4.33 Load dimension b12 x l6
b12 x l6
(mm)
2000 x 2400 2000 x 2400
4.34 Aisle width predetermined load dimensions Ast (mm) 7822 3) 8041 3)
4.34.1 Aisle width for pallets 1000 × 1200 crossways Ast (mm) 7822 (6422) 3) 4) 8041 (6641) 3) 4)
4.34.2 Aisle width with pallet 800 x 1200 along forks Ast (mm) 7822 (6622) 3) 5) 8041 (6841) 3) 5)
4.35 Turning radius Wa (mm) 4338 4512
4.36 Minimum pivoting point distance b13 (mm) 1405 1405
Pe
rf
or
m
an
ce
5.1 Travel speed, with/without load (km/h) 28.4 / 29.9 28.1 / 29.8
5.2 Lifting speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.4 / 0.42 0.4 / 0.42
5.3 Lowering speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.45 / 0.4 0.45 / 0.4
5.5 Tractive force, with/without load (N) 92900 / 95200 102600 / 105300
5.7 Climbing ability, with/without load (%) 30.2 / 53.0 30.3 / 55.6
5.9 Acceleration time, with/without load (s) - -

s
1.1 Manufacturer  LINDE LINDE
1.2 Manufacturer‘s type designation  HT150D/1200 HT160D/1200
1.2a Series  1411-00 1411-00
1.3 Power unit  Diesel Diesel
1.4 Operation  Seat Seat
1.5 Load capacity/Load Q (t) 15.0 16.0
1.6 Load centre distance c (mm) 1200 1200
1.8 Axle centre to fork face x (mm) 929 929
1.9 Wheelbase y (mm) 3500 3500
W
ei
gh
ts 2.1 Service weight (kg) 21981 22786
2.2 Axle load with load, front/rear (kg) 34553 / 2428 36157 / 2629
2.3 Axle load without load, front/rear (kg) 10429 / 11552 10424 / 12362
W
he
el
s/
Ty
re
s
3.1 Tyres rubber, SE, pneumatic, polyurethane  Pneumatic Pneumatic
3.2 Tyre size, front  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.3 Tyre size, rear  12.00-20 / 20PR 12.00-20 / 20PR
3.5 Wheels, number front/rear (x = driven)  4x / 2 4x / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 (mm) 1874 1874
3.7 Track width, rear b11 (mm) 1970 1970
Di
m
en
si
on
s
4.1 Mast/fork carriage tilt, forward/backward a/b (°) 15.0 / 10.0 1) 15.0 / 10.0 1)
4.2 Height of mast, lowered h1 (mm) 3736 2) 3736 2)
4.3 Free lift h2 (mm) 150 150
4.4 Lift h3 (mm) 4000 4000
4.5 Height of mast, extended h4 (mm) 5661 5661
4.7 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6 (mm) 3035 3035
4.8 Height of seat/stand on platform h7 (mm) 2004 2004
4.12 Towing coupling height h10 (mm) 580 580
4.19 Overall length l1 (mm) 7766 7766
4.20 Length to fork face l2 (mm) 5366 5366
4.21 Overall width b1/b2 (mm) 2565 / 2300 2565 / 2300
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s/e/l (mm) 100 x 250 x 2400 100 x 250 x 2400
4.23 Fork carriage to ISO 2328, class/type A, B  Hyd Fork Posn. Hyd Fork Posn.
4.24 Width of fork carriage b3 (mm) 2545 2545
4.25 Fork spread b5 (mm) 720 / 2290 720 / 2290
4.31 Ground clearance, below mast m1 (mm) 200 200
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 (mm) 376 376
4.33 Load dimension b12 x l6
b12 x l6
(mm)
2000 x 2400 2000 x 2400
4.34 Aisle width predetermined load dimensions Ast (mm) 8283 3) 8283 3)
4.34.1 Aisle width for pallets 1000 × 1200 crossways Ast (mm) 8283 (6838) 3) 4) 8283 (6838) 3) 4)
4.34.2 Aisle width with pallet 800 x 1200 along forks Ast (mm) 8283 (7083) 3) 5) 8283 (7083) 3) 5)
4.35 Turning radius Wa (mm) 4754 4754
4.36 Minimum pivoting point distance b13 (mm) 1448 1448
Pe
rf
or
m
an
ce
5.1 Travel speed, with/without load (km/h) 27.9 / 29.8 27.7 / 29.7
5.2 Lifting speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.4 / 0.42 0.37 / 0.42
5.3 Lowering speed, with/without load (m/s) 0.45 / 0.4 0.45 / 0.4
5.5 Tractive force, with/without load (N) 102400 / 105400 102100 / 105200
5.7 Climbing ability, with/without load (%) 29.4 / 56.0 27.8 / 53.4
5.9 Acceleration time, with/without load (s) - -